Home » VIDEOTEC » VIDEOTEC NXW Series NXM36 Liquid-Cooled Camera
Housing Instruction Manual
NSW
Liquid-cooled camera housing
Instruction manual
⚙

⚙
Identification
4.1 Product description and type designation
The solid construction of this housing makes it suitable for heavy-duty applications, such as the
surveillance of ovens, foundries, and other high-temperature environments.
The NSW housing, entirely made of polished stainless steel, consists of a body with a double
chamber for the circulation of coolant or cooling air, closed by two very thick flanges. The rear
flange enables cable passage using two cable glands PG13.5. The front flange can be equipped with
tempered glass or quartz glass for high temperatures.
4.2 Product marking label
See the label attached to the product. Check the label on the product packaging.
Preparing the product for use
Any change that is not expressly approved by the manufacturer will invalidate the guarantee.
5.1 Unpacking
When the product is delivered, make sure that the package is intact and there are no signs that it
has been dropped or scratched. If there are obvious signs of damage, contact the supplier
immediately. When returning a faulty product we recommend using the original packaging for
shipping. Keep the packaging in case you need to send the product for repairs.
5.2 Contents
Check the contents to make sure they correspond with the list of materials below:
Housing
Housing equipment:
 Allen wrench
Spacers
Bolts and screws
Instruction manual
5.3 Safely disposing of the packaging material
The packaging material can all be recycled. The installer technician will be responsible for
separating the material for disposal, and in any case for compliance with the legislation in force
where the device is to be used.
Installation
6.1 Preparing the housing
Dismantle the front flange (01) of the housing by unscrewing the four screws (02) with the
hexagonal wrench (03) provided.
⚙
Position the glass in its seating on the flange, after correctly inserting the O-rings in the order as
shown.
If there is an IR-proof filter glass, see the specific assembly instructions (7.1 Installation of IR-
proof glass kit, page 9). Position the front flange of the housing on the body, making sure that the
sealing rings are correctly inserted in their seating so as not to damage them. Tighten the 4 screws
using the Allen wrench supplied.
 Manuals+
⚙
6.2 Housing Opening
Unscrew the screws (01) on the rear flange (02) using the hexagonal wrench (03) provided. Slide
out the rear cover plate of the housing, taking care to leave the sealing washer in its seating. By
doing so, you can access the housing without dismantling the support bracket.
6.3 How to install the camera
Open the housing as described in the relative chapter (6.2 Housing opening, page 6). Assemble
the camera on the slide using the insulating spacer (01) and the 1/4” screw and the washer (02)
provided. If necessary, use the spacers to position the camera and lens correctly.
⚙
Insert the cables through the cable glands and electrically connect. Ensure the cable glands are
firmly fastened.
6.4 Housing closure